
 

 
ADDENDUM 
 
September 30, 2020 
 
ADDENDUM # 1 
RFP 21A1, Green Valley Elementary and Valley Elementary Schools Feasibility Study -  
 Architect Selection 
DUE DATE:  October 15, 2020, prior to and no later than 1:00 P.M. at   
 https://secure.procurenow.com/portal/fcps   
 

 This addendum is being issued to provide additions, corrections, clarifications and answers to certain questions raised 
referencing the original proposal packages and any resultant contracts for the above bid.  

 
1. The following language was inadvertently included on the Cover Page.  Delete:  “Proposals must be properly 

marked with vendor's business name, address, bid name and number on the envelope or package.  Do not return 
the following pages:  cover page, table of contents, map, calendar, directory or terms and conditions”.   
 

2. Question:  Has a hazardous materials survey been conducted for both schools? If so, is it available to review? If 
not, to what extent and timeframe is anticipated for the hazardous materials survey?  Answer:  There was an 
asbestos abatement study done for Green Valley ES in 2002, a limited asbestos and lead survey done for Valley 
ES in 2000 and a Feasibility Study completed for Valley ES in 2002.  These studies will be made available to the 
successful applicant.  A full Hazardous Materials survey is not required for this feasibility study.  The successful 
applicant will be required to identify likely hazardous materials by assessing age and condition of materials by 
observation and review of existing documents.  The final report will identify likely location of hazardous 
materials, if any, and consider the remediation of said materials in evaluating the various options for modernizing 
and expanding the schools as well as including the remediation in the cost estimates.  
   

3. Question:  Is FCPS anticipating a roofing consultant as part of the study team?  Answer:  Roof inspections are 
completed twice per year.  These roof inspections will be made available to the successful applicant.  A visual 
inspection of the roof by the consultant as well as a review of existing roof inspections is required.  A roofing 
consultant is not required unless desired by the successful applicant.   

 
4. This Addendum includes the following attachment(s): 

a. Pre-Bid Attendance Roster (2 pages) 
 

Thank you for your interest in bidding with Frederick County Public Schools and we apologize for any inconvenience this 
may have caused. 

       
Sincerely, 
 

Kim Miskell 
 
Kim Miskell, CSBO, 
Assistant Purchasing Manager 
 
KM/ab 
 
cc: Elizabeth Pasierb, AICP, Supervisor of Facilities Planning, Capital Programs Department 

    Kerrie Koopman CPPB, CPPO, CPP,
 Purchasing Manager

Kim Miskell, CSBO, Assistant Purchasing
Manager

Bill Meekins CPPB, CPPO, CSBO, CPCP,
Purchasing Agent

Shane Ryberg, Purchasing Agent

Purchasing Office 
191 South East Street 
Frederick, Maryland 21701 
301-644-5208 phone 
301-644-5213 fax 
kim.miskell@fcps.org 



RFP 21A1, GREEN VALLEY ELEMENTARY AND VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS FEASIBILITY STUDY ‐ ARCHITECT SELECTION

PRE‐BID ATTENDANCE SHEET

NAME COMPANY PHONE NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS

Amy Tram Samaha Associates (703) 691‐3311 atram@samaha‐arch.com

James Sines EBA Engineering, Inc. (410) 504‐6112 james.sines@ebaengineering.com

Lori Walls Crabtree, Rohrbaugh @ Asso (410) 528‐0272 lwalls@cra‐architects.com

Debbie Kaplan Clark / Azar & Associates, Inc (301) 528‐2010 dkaplan@clarkazar.com

Allison Pignataro Legg RRMM Architects (703) 772‐5610 alegg@rrmm.com

David Abbott Timmons Group (804) 220‐6586 david.abbott@timmons.com

Dennis Young RMF Engineering, Inc. (410) 576‐0505 dennis.young@rmf.com

Christopher Peters Marotta/Main Architects (717) 393‐3211 CRP@MarottaMain.com

Nichole McGuire Quinn Evans (410) 841‐4600 nmcquire@quinnevans.com

Dana Bartels Marotta/Main Architects (717) 393‐3211 DDB@MarottaMain.com

Vern McKissick The McKissick Associates (717) 238‐6810 vmckissick@mckissickassociates.com

Andrew Endres BKM (410) 323‐0600 aendres@bkma.com

Mak Holdren Klavon Design Associates (412) 394‐1181 mholdren@klavondesign.com

Gly Mendon BLV Engineering Associates (516) 417‐4462 blvengg2010@gmail.com

Krystal McGee Smolen Emr Ilkovitch Archite (301) 770‐0177 kmcgee@seiarch.com

Kristy Price Grimm @ Parker (240) 965‐0712 kprice@gparch.com

Julia Webster Kibart (410) 494‐1111 jbw@kibart.com

Kristern Kearby MK Consulting Engineers (667) 210‐2476 kkearby@mkceng.com

Rachel Hare Carroll Engineering, Inc. (410) 785‐7423 rhare@ceiengneering.com

Charmaine Josiah SK&A Engineers (202) 659‐2520 charmainej@skaengineers.com

Bridget Jones James Posey Associates (410) 265‐6100 bridget.jones@jamesposey.com

Kate Barton Lacher Craig Gaulden Davis (864) 242‐0761 klacher@cgdarch.com

Sean O'Donnell Perkins Eastman (202) 460‐7866 s.odonnell@perkinseastman.com

Tim Schell USA Architects (610) 559‐6000 tschell@usaarchitects.com

Jim Determan Craig Gaulden Davis (864) 242‐0761 jdeterman@cgdarch.com

Mary Rankin Perkins Eastman (202) 212‐6076 mrankin@perkinseastman‐dc.com

Kwame Bailey DLR Group (202) 393‐6445 kbailey@dlrgroup.com

Aaron Smith AMT Engineering (301) 881‐2545 asmith@amtengineering.com

Donna Rosano Proffitt & Associates Architec(301) 662‐8532 drosano@proffittandassociates.com

Melanie Sipple Bignell Watkins Hasser Archit(410) 224‐2727 msipple@bigwaha.com

Olta Deaner AB Consultants, Inc. (443) 729‐2701 olta.deaner@abconsultantsinc.com

Jackie Gray Rohrer studio (410) 468‐0346 jgray@rohrerstudio.com

Rick LeBlanc Crabtree, Rohrbaugh @ Asso (717) 458‐0272 RLeBlanc@cr‐architects.com

Paula Mann McKissick Associates (717) 889‐6094 paula.mann@mckissickassociates.com



RFP 21A1, GREEN VALLEY ELEMENTARY AND VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS FEASIBILITY STUDY ‐ ARCHITECT SELECTION

PRE‐BID ATTENDANCE SHEET

Scott McGovern Design Collective (410) 685‐6655 smcgovern@designcollective.com

Michael Blake Moseley Architects (410) 539‐4300 mblake@moseleyarchitects.com

Shawn Benjaminson Adtek Engineer, Inc. (301) 662‐4408 Sbenjaminson@adtekengineers.com

Meaghan Murphy GWWO Architects (410) 332‐1009 MMurphy@GWWOINC.com

Linda Deanto Waldon Studio Architects (410) 290‐9680 ldeanto@waldonstudio.com

Grace Marcus Grimm & Parker (240) 965‐0741 gmarcus@gparch.com

Pamela Loeffelman DLR Group (720) 904‐0440 ploeffelman@dlrgroup.com

Kori Purdum Matheis Proffitt & Associates Architec(301) 662‐8532 kpurdum@proffittandassociates.com

Keith Leonard RRMM Architects (571) 858‐5203 kleonard@rrmm.com

Xiaodong Zhang ZEST (443) 583‐9218 zest.md@zestllc.com

Kerrie Frymire Perkins Eastman (202) 212‐6051 k.frymire@perkinseastman.com

Abigail Cobb Forella Group, LLC (240) 682‐2485 abigail@forellagroup.com

Vanessa Zawodny Design Collective, Inc. (410) 685‐6655 vzawodny@designcollective.com

Holly Nelson FCPS (301) 644‐5026 holly.nelson@fcps.org

Beth Pasierb FCPS (301) 644‐5023 elizabeth.pasierb@fcps.org

Kim Miskell FCPS (301) 644‐5208 kim.miskell@fcps.org


